4-23-03 RECO Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	430579			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Guido Capaldi	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Mobility Patents, LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🍱 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
🖫 Assignment 🖵 Merger	Street Address: 50714 Century Court			
Security Agreement Ghange of Name	Street Address:			
Other				
11/01/2002	City: Wixom State: MI Zip: 48393			
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🍱 No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s) 5,511,256 Issued 5,802,633 Issued 04/30/1996 09/08/1998 attached? Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence				
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 80.00			
Name: Karin H. Butchko				
Internal Address: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.	Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 400 West Maple	E P			
Suite 350	50-1482			
<i></i>	50-1482 X Charge Any Additional Fee Required Under 37 CFR 176 and University (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
Oity: Birmingham State: Michigan Zip: 48009	Charge Any Additional Fee Required Under 37 CFR 1.46 and 1.47 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
Oity: Birmingham State: Michigan Zip: 48009 3 DRYPNF 00000112 5511256 DO NOT US	Charge Any Additional Fee Required Under 37 CFR 1.16 and U17			
City: Birmingham State: Michigan Zip: 48009 3 DRYPNF 00000112 5511256 DO NOT US 9 Statement and signature.	Charge Any Additional Fee Required Under 37 CFR 1.46 and 1.47 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE			
City: Birmingham State: Michigan Zip: 48009 3 DRYPNF 00000112 5511256 DO NOT US 9 Statement and signature.	Charge Any Additional Fee Required Under 37 CFR 1.76 and 1.77 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE Information is true and correct and any attached copy			
Gity: Birmingham State: Michigan Zip: 48009 3 DRYPHE 00000112 5511256 9 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	Charge Any Additional Fee Required Under 37 CFR 1.46 and 1.47 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Mr. Guido Capaldi is the inventor and current owner of the United States Letters Patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to **Mobility Patents**, **LLC**, a corporation having a principal offices at 50714 Century Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") all of its right, title and interest to Assignee in and to the Patent Rights (hereinafter the "Assigned Rights").

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the agreements between the parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has agreed to assign, sell and set over and by these presents does hereby assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of its right, title and undivided interest in and to the Assigned Rights including (i) the right to file United States and foreign patent applications claiming any inventions disclosed or claimed in the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to claim the priority date of the United States Patents, patents applications and legal equivalents thereof included in the Patent Rights, and (iii) any and all United States and foreign patents which may be granted from the patent applications and invention disclosures included in the Patent Rights and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, the Assigned Rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Assignee is responsible for paying any fees relating to patent prosecution, maintenance, interferences, or any other patent fees that may arise with regard to the Assigned Rights, or any other patents which might arise from the joint development between Assignor and Assignee. This is not a commitment by Assignee to maintain any one of the Assigned Rights, and Assignee has the right to allow certain of the Assigned Rights to expire without payment of required fees if it chooses to do so.

1

PATENT REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0856 It is understood and agreed that Assignor makes no express or implied warranty that any of the assigned Patent Rights are valid, patentable or enforceable under the Laws of the United States of America or foreign countries and Assignee specifically disclaims any warranty regarding such Patent Rights.

Further, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary to perfect the title and interest in and to the Patent Rights assigned to Assignee pursuant to this agreement.

Assignor is under no obligation to pay for or police in any way any infringement of the Assigned Rights. Any litigation under the Assigned Rights will be solely at the expense of, and to the benefit of Assignee.

Ву:	La Chale
Name:	Guido Capaldi
Title:	Inventor/Owner

STATE OF Michigan	_)
COUNTY OF () ahland) ss.

On this / day of Hovember, 2002, there appeared before me Suice Capalet , personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of LiftAid, Inc.

Notary Public

N:\Clients\LIFTAID\IP00999\LiftAid-MP Patent Assignment B.doc

LORRIE HARRIS Notary Public, OAKLAND County, Mt My Commission Expires Nov 5, 2004

> PATENT REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0857

SCHEDULE A

Country	Title	Status	App. Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	Patient Lift Mechanism	Granted	08/270,996	5-Jul-94	5,511,256	30-Apr-96
US	Portable Patient Lift Assembly	Granted	08/759.142	2-Dec-96	5.802.633	8-Sep-98

Lift, Vid-MP Patent Assignment B

RECORDED: 04/23/2003

PATENT REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0858